03/
NEW HAMPSHIRE 99'ers
APRIL 198?
NEWSLETTER VOL 5 NO. 4
POB 5991 MANCHESTER, NH 03108
>OLD
The April meeting saw an interesting demonstration
of telecommunications - TI style. I appreciate

With luck.
Computers really think in binary. In this
numbering system there are two numbers, 0
LA 99ers * *
Before tackling the next thing, a word, lets
see if we can decode something. Lets take
b10100 or >14. To convert either number to
decimal, we need a method:
>14 is >10 plus >4
>10 is 16 and >4 is 4
16 plus 4 is 20
Hence, >14 is 20
b10100 is b10000 plus b100
b10000 is 16 and b100 is 4
16 plus 4 is 20
b10100 is 20
Futher than that I cannot go in this space.
and 	1 	(or, 	if you are a computer, off and
on). While this works for your 4A, binary is
cumbersome for humans. For example, in
binary 41,576 is 101000110001 1100.
Hex, 	or 	hexidecimal, 	has 	sixteen numbers
from 	zero 	to F. Here are the first sixteen
numbers in binary, decimal and hex:
DECIMAL 	HER 	BINARY
A 	word 	is 	sixteen bits or four nibbles or
two bytes. The range of a word is:
BASE 	LOW 	HIGH
Binary 	0 	1111111111111111.
Hex 	0 	FFFF
Decimal 	0 	65,535
But 	there are no negative numbers. Since we
0 0 0000 need 	them, 	we 	use 	something 	called twos
1 1 0001 compliment 	!(which 	is way beyond the scope
2 2 0010 of 	this column and this writer). I can tell
3 3 0011 you, however,'the impact;
4 4 0100 Hex range 	Decimal Range
5 5 0101 0-7FFF 	.. 	0 to 32,767
6 6 0110 8000-FYFF 	-32,768 to -1
7 7 0111
8 8 1000 Remember that >8000 is the next number after
9 9 1001 >7Frr.
10 A 1010 Some examples:
11 B 1011 7FFF is 32,767
12 C 1100 8000 is -32,768
13 D 1101 kfte 	is -1
14 E 1110 0 is 	0
15 F 1111 Confused? 	So 	was 	I until I worked with it
The next number would be 16 or >10 or b10000
(> means hex and b means binary).
One binary .  number is a bit. Four bits is a
nibble. So, 10, A, or 1010 takes four bits
or a nibble to express.
A byte is eight bits or two nibbles. With a
bit you can count from zero to one. A nibble
gets you from zero to fifteen. The range of
byte is:
BASE 	LOW 	HIGH
Binary 	0 	11111111
Hex 	.0 	Fr